
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE INVITING QUOTES FOR PURCHASE OF SCRAP 
 

Invitation  SBI Capital Markets Limited 
202, Maker Tower E, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 

Contact Person  Mr. Pradeep Mukherjee 
Address of 
Communication 

SBI Capital Markets Limited 
202, Maker Tower E, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai – 400005. 

Email Address  pradeep.mukherjee@sbicaps.com 
Contact Number 9771944610 

 
 
 
Schedule of Events 
SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LTD reserves the right to change the dates mentioned in the ”Notice Inviting 
Quotes for Purchase of Scrap”. 
 

Event Target Date 

Last date for submission of offer/Quotations 03:00 pm on 15.12.2022 

Tentative date for opening of the Quotations 16.12.2022 

Place of submission of Offer SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LTD 
                202, Maker Tower E, 20th Floor 

Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005. 

Address for Communication  202, Maker Tower E, 20th Floor 
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005. 

  



INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LTD invites non-binding offers for purchase of furniture items/scrap 
items from the office premises located at BKC  
 

1. Offer/Quotations should be submitted in sealed cover. The Quotation should contain the 

value for the materials listed in the Annexure.  The Bidder submitting the highest quote shall 

be declared as the Successful Bidder. 

2. No over writing or corrections or application of correction fluid is allowed. Wherever there is 

overwriting or correction or application of correction fluid, quotation will automatically disqualify. 

Only proper typed letter on letter head along with duly signed and stamped quotation /offer in  

sealed envelope clearly written superscribed as “QUOTATIONS FOR PURCHASE  OF 

FURNITURE/SCRAP ITEMS” will be accepted. 

3. Quotations complete with all necessary requirement Viz. price structure duly filled should be 

submitted. SBICAPs will not be responsible and will not be in a position to entertain any delay 

on account of postal delays, loss of documents, etc.  

4. Buyer & Consignee will be same, different entities are not allowed. 

5. Loading / Unloading will be carried out by the Successful Bidder/s at his/their own expenses. 

The Bidder/s shall have to arrange for all tools & tackles and labour at their own expenses.  

6. If while taking delivery of the Scrap, any damage is done to the premises or other machinery 

lying nearby, SBICAPS shall recover all such costs required to reinstate the damage into the 

original position and stop delivery of the Scrap till all costs are paid. 

 7.The sale of the Scrap is strictly on 'AS-IS-WHERE-IS' basis. No cutting, No segregating, no 

selection of scrap, No complaint regarding any missing parts, additional accessories / parts 

other than that displayed at the specified location, including any missing parts/accessories shall 

be entertained.  



8.. The Successful Bidder need to comply all safety, security which shall be explained in detail 

at the time of placing of order.  

9. Cables will not be delivered with any machine and will be cut from the nearest point to the 

machine, if any.  

10. The Successful Bidder, if found using fake identities, shall be dealt strictly & seller may 

terminate the order without giving any reason thereof. Appropriate proof of identity has to be 

produced on request. 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE  
 
1. INSPECTION:  
 
For inspection of Scrap lying at the site of SBI Capital Markets Ltd at BKC on 12.12.2022 (12.00 

Noon to 4 PM), please contact Mr. Pradeep Mukherjee, latest by 10.12.2022, 5 PM   

 
2. Description of Materials and Quantity: 
 
2.1 The Scrap shall be disposed of in "AS-IS-WHERE-IS" conditions.  
 

2.2 Numbers, quantities or nature of materials given in the Annexure are approximate and 

indicative and the materials will be sold without any regard or consideration of these numbers and 

no warranty or guarantee shall be implied. The Bidder must lift the entire quantity within 15 days 

from the date of Work Order. 

 

2.3 Description given in the Annexure is in brief. Offers by the bidders will be deemed to have 

been made on the clear understanding that intending bidder / bidders have satisfied themselves 

fully in regard to the nature, condition, quality of goods upon inspection or otherwise. No error, 

omission or mis-statement or misdescription whatsoever and howsoever made or published 

whether in advertisement or Annexure or otherwise and no defects or faults in the goods shall be 

subject matter of any claim on the part of the bidder nor will any such claim be entertained by 

SBICAP. 

 

2.4 SBICAP reserves the right to accept or reject highest offer or any other offer without assigning 

any reason and the same shall be final & binding on the buyer.  

 



 

3. Removal of Scrap 

3.1 Loading / Unloading will be carried out by the Successful Bidder at his own costs & risk. The 

Successful Bidders at their own cost will arrange Labour. Non-availability of the same will not be 

considered as a ground for 'Late Lifting' of the materials.  

3.2 The lots paid for must be completely removed at the Bidder's expense within the schedule 

period specified. If any lot is not removed within this specified period, SBICAP may re-sell the 

said lot or portion thereof at the Bidder's risk and expense. In this event, the Bidder will be liable 

to compensate SBICAP for all the damages and losses that SBICAP may suffer on account of re-

selling the lot and in addition SBICAP will also be entitled to recover from the Bidder the cost of 

storage warehousing etc specified above. 

 

4. Right of Acceptance/Rejection of Offer 

 4.1 SBICAP reserves the right to withdraw wholly or partially any or all the items set for sale at 

any time during the period of contract without assigning any reasons. 

 4.2 SBICAP also reserves the right to accept or reject any offer. 

 4.3 Notwithstanding the terms given above, SBICAPS may refuse to extend the period and cancel 

the sale at its sole discretion. 

 

5.General:  

5.1 All trucks, handcarts, carrying such materials outside our premises are subject to inspection 

by our Security Deptt.. at the gate. If required, the buyer will have to unload the vehicle if Security 

Officer demands for a surprise check.  

5.2. Any person employed or engaged by the Bidder for the purpose of the removal of  the scrap 

shall be required to observe the rules and regulations stipulated . The movement of his persons 

shall be restricted only to the place of work assigned to them. Each person engaged by the buyer 

shall be required to obtain a Pass from our Security Department for entering and leaving SBICAP 

premises. SBICAP Security Dept  

5.3. Resale will not be recognised and release order will be made out in the name of actual 

successful Bidders only.  

5.4 The Successful Bidders shall not be entitled to resell any lot or part of a lot while the goods 

are still lying within the premises of SBICAP and no delivery would be affected by SBICAP to any 

person other than the Bidder whose names are mentioned in the delivery order. 



5.5 The Successful Bidders of the lots before collecting purchased materials from inside the works 

should contact the SBICAPs authorised officer to get them fully acquainted with safety rules and 

regulations. The Successful Bidders will be allowed to start collecting materials only when they 

have confirmed in writing that they are agreeable to follow the various safety rules and  

regulations. 

5.6 SBICAP will in no way be responsible for any accident, damage or injury to the Bidders 

workmen or equipment while on factory premises. 

5.7 In the event of the Bidder failing to remove the materials and to pay price thereof, SBICAP 

shall be free to sell the goods to any person or persons and to recover from the original Bidder 

the amount by which materials actually sold, falls short of the price agreed by the original Bidder.  

5.8 In case of any dispute, the decision of the SBICAP shall be final and binding. 

 

 

 

For SBI CAPITAL MARKETS LTD 

 

 

Authorised Signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE 

LIST OF FURNITURES & FIXTURES 
AND OTHER MATERIALS  Quantity  

WS Chairs 192 

Normal WS with Storage 300 

Imported WS 148 

Verticle Storages 89 

Horizontal Storages 148 

Single Seater Sofas 15 

Meeting Tables 10 

Reception Table 1 

Split AC Units 2Ton 2 

UPS Batterries 110 

Cassette AC Units 3Ton 6 

Data Cables   

Electrical Cables   

Dining Chairs 128 

Dining Tables 29 

Tube Lights 4ft   

Round Electric Panel   

Board Room Centre Table 1 

Board Room Side Tables 2 

Telphone Booth 4 

Mobile Stores Table 10 

Cubicle Table 10 



Display Box 148 

Carpet   

Total    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


